GENERAL LAWS

March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888), shall be made upon the basis of the enrollment as reported for the preceding school year. Second, that the apportionment of October, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888), [and March,] one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), shall be made upon the basis of the enrollment of pupils between five (5) and twentyone years of age, who attended school thirty (30) days during the year preceding, in districts that have at least four (4) months school.

Approved March 5, 1887.

CHAPTER 42.

[S. F. No. 486.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION EIGHTY-THREE (83) OF CHAP-TER SIXTY-SIX (66) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878) RELATING TO LEGAL NOTICES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eighty-three (83) of chapter sixty- six (66) of the general statutes of the state of Minnesota of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 83. The publication of legal notices, public statements, tax lists, or official proceedings required by law, or by an order of a judge or court, to be published in a newspaper once (1) in each week for a specified number of weeks, shall be made on the day of each week in which such newspaper is published; and all such publications shall be made in the English language, and shall not be made or published in any newspaper unless such newspaper shall have been published weekly and generally circulated in the county where said notice, statement, taxlist or official proceeding are to be published for at least one (1) year next preceding the date of the first publication thereof.

Provided, That if no newspaper has been previously published in said county for one year as above required, then the same may be published in any newspaper of general weekly circulation.

Publication of legal notices must be made in weekly papers.

۴.

98-42

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after the first day of October, A. D. one thousand eight take effect. hundred and eighty-seven (1887).

Approved March 3, 1887.

CHAPTER 43.

[S. F. No. 671.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION THIRTY-THREE (33) OF CHAP-TER THIRTEEN (13) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878) IN REFERENCE TO ROADS, CARTWAYS, AND BRIDGES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section thirty-three (33) of chapter thirteen (13) of the general laws of the state of Minnesota be and the same is hereby amended by adding the following proviso at the end thereof: *Provided*, That when the supervisors of any town shall lay out a public road or cartway that shall not be a continuous road extending from one highway to another the cost of surveying and locating such cartways shall be paid by the town as provided by law for laying out public roads and the damages to the land through or upon which said road or cartway shall be laid shall be paid by the persons petitioning therefor.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

When act to take effect.

Approved March 7, 1887.

99-43 ^{30-M}.65 43 183.93

Roads, cartways and bridges. Damages how paid.